291,646  139,678  471,976  130,129  94,006  321,016   9,400  1,457,851

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to risk resulting from changes in cash flows of assets and liabilities bearing

variable interest rate because of changes in interest rates. As of 31 December 2016, approximately

23% of the Group’s interest bearing loans and borrowings were issued at variable interest rates.

Assets and liabilities issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The

Group hedges most of its financial liabilities by taking loans at fixed interest rate to reduce

exposure to interest rate changes and therefore Management considers that the Group is not

exposed to any material cash flow interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in variable

interest rates, of the Group's profit before tax:

Sensitivity to change in variable interest rates of Euro
denominated interest bearing loans and borrowings

  Effect on profit or loss

  100 basis points increase  100 basis points decrease

  Euro in thousand

2016  n/a  n/a
2015  (4,196)  4,196

Sensitivity to change in variable interest rates of USD
denominated interest bearing loans and borrowings

  Effect on profit or loss

  100 basis points increase  100 basis points decrease

  Euro in thousand

2016  (1,315)  1,315
2015  (628)  628

BCRE - BRACK CAPITAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS N.V.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 136 -

NOTE 28:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various

currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar, Russian Rouble and NIS. The Group

incurs foreign currency risk on income, purchases, receivable loans and borrowings that are

denominated in a currency other than the Euro.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign

currency transaction risk. Currency exposure arising from the net assets of the Group's foreign

operations is mainly managed primarily through borrowings denominated in the relevant foreign

currencies. With respect to the deterioration in the Russian economy, which resulted in the

weakening of Russian Rouble, see note 7c.

The Group seeks to reduce its currency risks by matching, in each project, the currency

denomination of its principal liabilities (financing and construction) and its principal sources of

revenue (sale proceeds and rentals).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the relevant

variable, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax:

  Sensitivity to change in Euro/NIS

  Effect on profit or loss

  NIS strengthened by 5%   NIS weakened by 5%

  Euro in thousand

2016  (1,735)  1,735
2015  (9,497)  9,497

  Sensitivity to change in USD/RUB

  Effect on profit or loss

  RUB strengthened by 20%   RUB weakened by 20%

  Euro in thousand

2016  20,929  (20,929)
2015  20,698  (20,698)

  Sensitivity to change in Euro/USD

  Effect on profit or loss

  EUR strengthened by 5%   EUR weakened by 5%

  Euro in thousand

2016  (120)  120
2015  (309)  309

BCRE - BRACK CAPITAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS N.V.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 137 -

NOTE 28:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Fair value

Set out below, are the carrying amounts and the fair value of the Group's financial instruments

that are not presented in the consolidated financial statements at fair value:

  Carrying amount  Fair value

  31 December  31 December

  Euro in thousand

  2016  2015  2016  2015

Financial liabilities:
 Debentures and interest payable on debentures  77,260  197,194  79,139  209,800